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BEFORE  
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton ) 
Power and Light Company for Extension of Its )  Case No. 19-0162-EL-RDR 
Distribution Modernization Rider.   ) 
 
 

MOTION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE OF  
SCOTT L. KIRK AND ROBERT J. FRIEDMAN 

 
 

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4901-1-08(B) and the Supreme Court of Ohio 

Government of the Bar Rule XII(2)(A)(6), Thomas A. Jernigan, an attorney licensed to practice 

in the State of Ohio, respectfully moves the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio to permit Scott 

L. Kirk and Robert J. Friedman to practice pro hac vice in the above-captioned proceeding on 

behalf of Federal Executive Agencies.  In support of this Motion, Movants represent that: 

1. The following are the jurisdictions in which Scott L. Kirk and Robert J. Friedman 
have been licensed to practice law: 

 
Name State License # Status Admission Date 

Scott L. Kirk Hawaii 9499 Active/Good 
Standing 

June 3, 2011 

Robert J. Friedman Missouri 61995 Active/Good 
Standing 

September 9, 2009 

 
2. Movants neither reside in nor are regularly employed at an office in the State of Ohio. 

 
3. Movants have not taken and failed the Ohio Bar examination, been denied admission 

without examination, or had an application for admission in Ohio denied on character 
and fitness grounds pursuant to Gov. Bar. R. I within the last five years. 

 
4. Movants have applied for registration with the Supreme Court Office of Attorneys 

Services, paid a registration fee, and been issued a Certificate of Pro Hac Vice 
Registration. 

 
5. Movants have not appeared pro hac vice in more than three proceedings under this 

rule in the current calendar year. 
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6. The undersigned, Thomas A. Jernigan, (Ohio Bar 084008), an active Ohio attorney in 
good standing, hereby agrees to associate with Scott L. Kirk and Robert J. Friedman 
in this proceeding. 

 

The affidavits required by Gov. Bar R. XII(2)(A)(6), a copy of Scott L. Kirk and Robert 

J. Friedman’s Pro Hac Vice Registrations furnished by the Supreme Court of Ohio Office of 

Attorney Services, and a certificate indicating service of this motion on all known parties of 

record are attached. 

WHEREFORE, Thomas A. Jernigan request that Scott L. Kirk and Robert J. Friedman be 

permitted to practice before the Commission in the aforementioned docket. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
       /s/ Thomas A. Jernigan   
      Thomas A. Jernigan 

Federal Executive Agencies (FEA) 
AFCEC/JA-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
(850) 283-6663 
Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil  
 

  

mailto:Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on July 15, 2019 a true copy of the foregoing Motion to 
Appear Pro Hac Vice of Scott L. Kirk and Robert J. Friedman, submitted on behalf of 
Federal Executive Agencies, was served via email on the following Parties of Record: 

 
Angela Paul Whitfield 
Stephen E. Dutton 
Kimberly W. Bojko 
Brian W. Dressel 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP   
280 North High Street, Suite 1300    
Columbus OH  43215   
Phone: 614-365-4100   
Fax: 614-365-9145 
paul@carpenterlipps.com 
dutton@carpenterlipps.com 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
dressel@carpenterlipps.com 

Jeffrey S. Sharkey  
D. Jeffrey Ireland 
Christopher C. Hollon 
Faruki Ireland Cox Rhinehart & Dusing   
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600    
Dayton OH  45402   
Phone: (937) 227-3747   
Fax: (937) 227-3717   
jsharkey@ficlaw.com 
djireland@ficlaw.com 
chollon@ficlaw.com 

Bethany Allen   
Joseph Oliker 
Michael Nugent 
IGS Energy   
6100 Emerald Parkway    
Dublin OH  43016   
Phone: (614)659-5000 
Fax: (614)659-5073 
bethany.allen@igs.com 
joe.oliker@igs.com 
michael.nugent@igs.com 

Teresa Orahood 
Dylan F. Borchers 
Kara H. Herrnstein 
Bricker & Eckler LLP   
100 South Third Street    
Columbus OH  43215-4291   
Phone: (614) 227-2300   
Fax: (614) 227-2390   
torahood@bricker.com 
dborchers@bricker.com 
kherrnstein@bricker.com 

ChargePoint   
254 E Hacienda Ave       
Campbell CA 95008 

Frank P. Darr 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick   
21 E. State Street 17th Floor   
Columbus OH  43215   
Phone: 614-719-2855   
Fax: 614-469-4653 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
mpritchard@mwncmh.com 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
Phone: (513)421-2255   

Steven D. Lesser  
N. Trevor Alexander 
Mark T. Keaney  
Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP   
41 S. High St. 
1200 Huntington Center 
Columbus OH 43215 
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Fax: (513)421-2764   
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com  

Telephone: (614) 621-1500 
slesser@calfee.com 
talexander@calfee.com 
mkeaney@calfee.com 

Jody Kyler Cohn, ESQ.    
Ohio Energy Group 
36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510      
Cincinnati OH 45202        
Phone: 513-421-2255    
Fax: 513-421-2764 
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 

Bruce Weston  
Angela O’Brien 
William J. Michael 
Jamie Williams 
Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
65 East State Street 7th Floor 
Columbus OH 43215-4213        
Phone: 614-466-9585 
bruce.weston@occ.ohio.gov 
angela.obrien@occ.ohio.gov 
william.michael@occ.ohio.gov 
Jamie.williams@occ.ohio.gov 

Kimberly Bojko 
The Ohio Manufacturer’s Association Group 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus OH 43215 
Phone: 614-365-4100 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 

John Jones  
Assistant Section Chief, Public Utilities 
Section 
Office of Attorney General 
30 E. Broad St., 16th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
john.jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

Michael J. Schuler 
The Dayton Power and Light Company 
1065 Woodman Drive 
Dayton, OH 45432 
michael.schuler@aes.com 

Major Scott L. Kirk 
Captain Robert J. Friedman 
Thomas A. Jernigan 
Ebony M. Payton 
Technical Sergeant Arnold Braxton 
Federal Executive Agencies 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
(850) 283-6347 
scott.kirk.2@us.af.mil 
robert.friedman.5@us.af.mil 
Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil 
Ebony.Payton.ctr@us.af.mil 
Arnold.braxton@us.af.mil 

 
 
 

       /s/ Thomas A. Jernigan 
       ________________________________ 
       Thomas A. Jernigan (Ohio Bar 084008) 



OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES

Certifi cate of 
PRO HAC VICE
REGISTRATION

Registration Number:
PHV-

, having met the requirements of, and found to be in 

full compliance with, Section 2(A)(3) of Rule XII of the Rules for the Government of the Bar of 

Ohio, is hereby issued this certifi cate of pro hac vice registration in the state of Ohio. 

To receive permission to appear pro hac vice in an Ohio proceeding, a motion requesting such 

permission must be fi led with the tribunal in accordance with Section 2(A)(6) of Rule XII of the 

Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION

per Gov. Bar R. XII, Section 2(A)(3)

Gina White Palmer        
Director, Attorney Services

Expires December 31,  

Scott Kirk
2019

21327-2019

Scott Kirk

2019
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